

11-4080(L)

To Be Argued By:

ERIC J. GLOVER/SUSAN L. WINES

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Docket Nos. 11-4080(L), 11-4095(CON),
11-4309(CON),
11-4427(CON)**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

RAB NAWAZ, aka Asad, MORRIS I. OLMER,
MARSHALL ASMAR, WENDY WERNER,

Defendants-Appellants,

(For continuation of caption, *see* inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEIRDRE M. DALY

Acting United States Attorney

District of Connecticut

ERIC J. GLOVER

SUSAN L. WINES

SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)

Assistant United States Attorneys

DAVID AVIGDOR, NATHAN M. RUSSO,
REHAN QAMER, MOHAMMAD SALEEM,
SYED A. BABAR, AKA Ali, THOMAS E.
GALAGHER,

Defendants.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	xi
Statement of Jurisdiction	xxi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xxii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	5
A. The scheme to defraud	5
B. Defendants	8
1. Wendy Werner	8
2. Rab Nawaz	9
a. Nawaz allowed the conspiracy to use his home address to validate straw buyers’ employment	9
b. Nawaz and his wife sold three houses in the scheme and made the proceeds available to the conspiracy.....	11
c. Nawaz obstructed justice in a recorded call with Perkins.....	14
3. Marshall Asmar	15

a. 243 Starr Street.....	16
b. 88 Hazel Street.....	17
c. 211 Lloyd Street	18
d. 221 Starr Street and 70 Center Street.....	18
4. Morris Olmer.....	20
Summary of Argument	23
I. Wendy Werner	23
II. Rab Nawaz	25
III. Marshall Asmar	26
IV. Morris Olmer.....	28
Argument.....	30
I. The claims of Wendy Werner are without merit.....	30
A. The evidence was sufficient for the jury to convict Werner of conspiracy and mail fraud, and no new trial is warranted.....	30
1. Relevant facts.....	30
2. Governing law and standard of review	31

3. Discussion.....	34
a. The evidence was sufficient for the jury to convict Werner of conspiracy and mail fraud	34
b. No new trial is warranted.....	48
B. The district court’s sentence was procedurally and substantively reasonable.....	49
1. The district court’s loss finding was correct.....	49
a. Relevant facts	49
b. Governing law and standard of review	52
c. Discussion	54
2. The district court’s enhancement for sophisticated means was correct	56
a. Relevant facts	56
b. Governing law and standard of review	58
c. Discussion	60
3. Werner did not play a minor role in the offense	63

a. Relevant facts	63
b. Governing law and standard of review	64
c. Discussion	65
4. The district court correctly applied the § 3553(a) factors to impose a reasonable sentence.....	68
a. Relevant facts	68
b. Governing law and standard of review	71
c. Discussion	73
II. The claims of Rab Nawaz are without merit	77
A. The district court did not err in its loss calculations.....	77
1. Relevant facts.....	77
2. Governing law and standard of review	80
3. Discussion.....	84
a. The district court did not err in using actual resale prices in calculating credits against loss	84

b. The district court did not err in its factual findings.....	90
c. The district understood Nawaz’s loss argument, it just rejected it	91
B. The district court acted reasonably in declining to sentence Nawaz to a lower, non-guidelines sentence	92
1. Relevant facts	92
2. Governing law	95
3. Discussion	96
C. The district court did not plainly err in ordering Nawaz to pay restitution of \$3,154,291.20	100
1. Relevant facts	100
2. Governing law and standard of review	102
a. Standard of review.....	102
b. The Mandatory Victims Restitution Act	103
c. Determining offset value under the MVRA.....	105

i. Cases finding offset value to be based on cash recouped upon actual resale out of foreclosure.....	106
ii. Cases finding offset value based on the estimated fair market value of real estate collateral at the time title is transferred to victims.....	112
iii. This Court’s cases suggest that it would find offset value to be based on cash returned to the victims upon actual resale out of foreclosure	115
3. Discussion	120
a. <i>Boccagna</i> is distinguishable	120
b. Using the cash proceeds from resale as an offset to restitution is consistent with the language of the MVRA, the purposes of restitution and this Court’s cases.....	122
c. Nawaz cannot show that the district court plainly erred in its restitution calculation	127
III. Marshall Asmar’s claims are without merit	129

A. There was sufficient evidence to convict Asmar	129
1. Relevant facts	129
2. Governing law and standard of review	135
3. Discussion	135
B. The district court correctly ruled that Asmar is not entitled to a new trial	140
1. Relevant facts	140
2. Governing law and standard of review	140
3. Discussion	141
C. The district court properly applied a sophisticated means enhancement to Asmar’s guidelines calculation	141
1. Relevant facts	141
2. Governing law and standard of review	143
3. Discussion	143
D. The district court properly declined to grant Asmar a minor role adjustment	146

1. Relevant facts	146
2. Governing law and standard of review	146
3. Discussion	146
E. The district court acted reasonably in declining to sentence Asmar to a lower non-guidelines sentence	147
1. Relevant facts	147
2. Governing law and standard of review	149
3. Discussion	149
IV. The claims of Morris Olmer are without merit	150
A. The district court used reliable information in finding Olmer’s loss amount exceeded \$1,000,000	150
1. Relevant facts	150
2. Governing law and standard of review	152
3. Discussion	152
B. The district court did not err in denying Olmer a reduction for acceptance of responsibility	156

1. Relevant facts.....	156
2. Governing law and standard of review	157
3. Discussion.....	158
C. The district court clearly understood Olmer’s role in the scheme as a former lawyer	160
1. Relevant facts.....	160
2. Governing law and standard of review.....	162
3. Discussion.....	162
D. The district court correctly applied an enhancement for use of a special skill	166
1. Relevant facts.....	166
2. Governing law and standard of review.....	167
3. Discussion.....	167
E. The district court’s below-guidelines sentence of 60 months was substantively reasonable	170

1. Relevant facts.....	170
2. Governing law and standard of review.....	173
3. Discussion.....	173
Conclusion	177
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	52, 53
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	39, 48
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	103
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	72
<i>United States v. Ajmal</i> , 67 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 1995).....	65
<i>United States v. Amico</i> , 416 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2005).....	60, 144
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991).....	90
<i>United States v. Best</i> , 219 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Boccagna</i> , 450 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	52, 98
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , 699 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2786 (2013).....	157
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 252 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2001)	65
<i>United States v. Catherine</i> , 55 F.3d 1462 (9th Cir. 1995).....	113
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc)	53, 71, 72
<i>United States v. Chalarca</i> , 95 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996)	59
<i>United States v. Coppola</i> , 671 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 843 (2013).....	80
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	52, 96
<i>United States v. Cuevas</i> , 496 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2007)	59

<i>United States v. Cuti</i> , -- F.3d -- 2013 WL 3197796 (2d Cir. June 26, 2013)	41
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 647 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2011)	53
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001)	32
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Finck</i> , 407 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2005).....	60
<i>United States v. Gallagher</i> , No. 11-2562, 2012 WL 1352689 (2d Cir. April 19, 2012)	158
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006)	58, 59
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999)	32
<i>United States v. Himler</i> , 355 F.3d 735 (3d Cir. 2004)	110
<i>United States v. Holley</i> , 23 F.3d 902 (5th Cir. 1994).....	114, 120

<i>United States v. Hutchinson</i> , 22 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 1993).....	113
<i>United States v. Innarelli</i> , 524 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 2008)	111
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	32
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 346 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2003)	60
<i>United States v. James</i> , 564 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2009).....	110
<i>United States v. James</i> , 592 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2010).....	51, 55
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 329 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003)	64
<i>United States v. Juwa</i> , 508 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2007)	162
<i>United States v. LaValley</i> , 999 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1993)	64, 67
<i>United States v. Lacey</i> , 699 F.3d 710 (2d Cir. 2012).....	80, 84, 85, 86, 87

<i>United States v. Landau</i> , 155 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1998)	33
<i>United States v. LeRoy</i> , 687 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1982)	33
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 907 F. Supp. 683 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	145
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 937 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1991)	65
<i>United States v. Lutz</i> , 154 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 1998).....	90
<i>United States v. Mallory</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 455 (E.D. Va. 2010)	50, 52, 83, 151
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010).....	103, 127
<i>United States v. McCourty</i> , 562 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2009)	33
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 360 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2004).....	59, 144
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 962 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1992).....	90

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	103
<i>United States v. Panza</i> , 750 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1984)	45
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 903 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1990)	137
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 634 F.3d 668 (2d Cir. 2011).....	115, 116, 125, 126, 127
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998)	32
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 33 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1994)	65
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1988)	65
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006)	72
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 998 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1993).....	114, 115
<i>United States v. Reich</i> , 479 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2007)	167

<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006)	31
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007))	71
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009)	72
<i>United States v. Robers</i> , 698 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rutkoske</i> , 506 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2007)	51, 52, 115
<i>United States v. Sabhani</i> , 599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992)	33
<i>United States v. Shonubi</i> , 998 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1993)	64
<i>United States v. Siciliano</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	89, 122
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 944 F.2d 618 (9th Cir. 1991)	113, 115, 120, 123, 124

<i>United States v. Statman</i> , 604 F.3d 529 (8th Cir. 2010).....	111
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 446 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2006)	58
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972).....	162
<i>United States v. Turk</i> , 626 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 767 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1985)	112, 113, 123, 124
<i>United States v. Uddin</i> , 551 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2009)	80
<i>United States v. Wagner-Dano</i> , 679 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012)	103
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 667 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2012)	52, 53, 71
<i>United States v. Yeung</i> , 672 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2012).....	113
<i>United States v. Zangari</i> , 677 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2012)	102

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	xxi
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	103, 104, 105, 123
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	xxi
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	xxi
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 51-88.....	176

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	xxi
------------------------	-----

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.....	59, 144
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2.....	64
